funding. As for other forms of pro rata equity financing methods such as rights issue or open offer, most

would result in a substantial costs including but not limited to legal costs and underwriting commissions

and the Company may not be able to procure favourable terms in commercial underwriting. While the

grant of specific mandate is subject to approval of the Independent Shareholders which may cause undue

delay if the Group wishes to carry out timely acquisitions.

We concur with the Directors’ view that if the Existing General Mandate is refreshed, the Group

will be in a better bargaining position in the negotiation of potential investments or acquisitions or fund

raising by way of issuing equity capital.

4. Potential dilution to shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at Latest Practicable Date

and upon the possible full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

  Assuming full utilisation of the
  New General Mandate
 Before After
 As at the Latest full exercise of the subscription rights attaching
 Practicable Date to the Warrants on or before the date of the EGM
 (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Mayer Corporation Development

International Limited 200,000,000 34.72 200,000,000 28.94 200,000,000 24.11

Lee Kwok Leung 63,404,000 11.01 63,404,000 9.17 63,404,000 7.64

Valley Park Global Corporation – – – – 115,200,000 13.89

Public Shareholders 312,596,000 54.27 312,596,000 45.22 312,596,000 37.69

Shares issued under the New General Mandate – – 115,200,000 16.67 138,240,000 16.67

Total 576,000,000 100.00 691,200,000 100.00 829,440,000 100.00

As a result of possible full utilisation of the New General Mandate to be refreshed, the aggregate

shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted from approximately 54.27% to

approximately 45.22% (before full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants).

27

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Taking into consideration that the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate could increase

the amount of capital which may be raised thereunder and provides more options to the Group for

financing further development of its business as well as other investments/acquisitions as and when such

[…]

(ii) directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to future events or decisions; and (iii) factually

supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is prepared based on a

number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position dose not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining

Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2009, nor purport

to predict the future financial position of the Remaining Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared by

the Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 December 2009, had the Disposal taken

place on 31 December 2009, or at any future dates.

38

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Pro forma
   Remaining
   Group
 The Group Pro forma  as at
 as at adjustments  31 December
 31 December 2009 Note 1 Note 2 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non current assets
 Fixed Assets
 – Investment property 220,867 (220,867)  –
 – Other property, plant and
  equipment 103,773   103,773

 324,640   103,773
 Prepaid lease payments 9,641   9,641
 Available-for-sale financial assets 19,100   19,100

 353,381   132,514
Current assets
 Inventories 62,870   62,870
 Trade and other receivables 175,355 (5)  175,350
 Prepaid lease payments 266   266
 Tax recoverable 8 (8)  –
 Pledged bank deposits 5,404   5,404
 Deposits with banks
  (maturity over 3 months) 1,707 (1,707)  –
 Cash and cash equivalents 98,736 (496) 54,885 153,125

 344,346   397,015

Current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 155,646 (5,122)  150,524
 Trade and other payables 53,038 (38,347)  14,691

 (208,684)   (165,215)

Net current assets 135,662   231,800

Total assets less current liabilities 489,043   364,314

Non-current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 123,772 (123,772)  –
 Deferred tax liabilities 7,059 (7,059)  –

 (130,831)   –

Net assets 358,212   364,314

Capital and reserves
 Share Capital 59,460   59,460
 Reserves 236,050 1,579 4,523 242,152

Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 295,510   301,612

Minority interests 62,702   62,702

Total equity 358,212   364,314

39

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(1) The adjustments reflect the exclusion of the net asset value of Mei Kong Shih Ye Limited as at 31 December 2009 to

be disposed of, assuming the Disposal has been completed on 31 December 2009.

(2) The adjustments reflect (i) the cash consideration of NTD260,473,851(approximately equivalent to

[…]

directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to future events and decisions; and (iii) factually

supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income does not purport to describe the actual results of the Remaining Group that would

have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2009, nor purport to predict the future

results of the Remaining Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results of the Remaining Group for the

year ended 31 December 2009 or for any future financial periods.

40

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Pro forma
   Remaining
   Group
   for the year
 The Group for Pro forma  ended
 the year ended adjustments  31 December
 31 December 2009 Note 1 Note 2 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 435,585 (8,330)  427,255

Cost of sales (385,416)   (385,416)

Gross profit 50,169   41,839

Other revenue 6,830 (362)  6,468

Other net income 55  5,223 5,278

Distribution costs (7,738)   (7,738)

Administration expenses (37,773) 1,394 (700) (37,079)

Other operating expenses (3,286)   (3,286)

Profit from operations 8,257   5,482

Finance costs (4,913) 2,779  (2,134)

Profit before taxation 3,344   3,348

Income tax (2,073) (1,066)  (3,139)

Profit for the year 1,271   209

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (510) (5,585) 4,523 (1,572)

 Minority interests 1,781   1,781

 1,271   209

Profit for the year 1,271   209

Other comprehensive income
 for the year
 Exchange differences on

  translation of financial

  statements to presentation

  currency 527 (1,203) 1,579 903

Total comprehensive income

 for the year 1,798   1,112

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 881 (6,788) 6,102 195

 Minority interests 917   917

 1,798   1,112

41

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(1) The adjustments reflect the exclusion of the results of Mei Kong Shih Ye Limited for the year ended 31 December

2009, assuming the Disposal has been completed on 1 January 2009.

(2) The adjustments reflect (i) the cash consideration of NTD260,473,851(approximately equivalent to

RMB55,585,000); (ii) the estimated gain of approximately RMB5,223,000 resulting from the Disposal which is

[…]

effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are (i) clearly shown and explained ; (ii)

directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to future events and decisions; and (iii) factually

supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows is prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement

of Cash Flows does not purport to describe the actual cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have

been attained had the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2009, nor purport to predict the future cash

flows of the Remaining Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared by the

Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 or for any future

financial periods.

42

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Pro forma
   Remaining
   Group for the
 The Group for the   year ended
 year ended   31 December
 31 December 2009 Pro forma adjustments  2009
  Note 1 Note 2

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities

Profit before taxation  3,344 (4,519) 4,523 3,348

Adjustments for:

 Interest income (590) 11  (579)

 Finance costs 4,913 (2,779)  2,134

 Depreciation 13,814   13,814

 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 266   266

 Impairment loss for trade and other receivables 1,116   1,116

 Reversal of impairment loss on trade and

  other receivables (55)   (55)

 Write down of inventories 421   421

 Reversal of write down of inventories (30,321)   (30,321)

 Impairment loss for available-for-sale

  financial assets 2,288   2,288

 Net loss on disposal of fixed assets 918   918

 Gain on disposal of subsidiary –  (5,223) (5,223)

 Foreign exchange loss 311 (21)  290

Operating loss before changes

 in working capital (3,575)   (11,583)

 Decrease in inventories 57,005   57,005

 Increase in trade and other receivables (50,217) 1  (50,216)

 (Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (179) 13,582  13,403

Cash generated from operations 3,034   8,609

Income tax recovered 1,918   1,918

Income tax paid (1,160) 1  (1,159)

Net cash generated from operating activities 3,792   9,368

43

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Pro forma
   Remaining
   Group for the
 The Group for the   year ended
 year ended   31 December
 31 December 2009 Pro forma adjustments  2009
  Note 1 Note 2
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investing activities

 Proceed from disposal of fixed assets 6   6

 Payment for the purchase of fixed assets (7,985)   (7,985)

 Proceed from disposal of subsidiary   55,585 55,585

 (Increase)/decrease in deposits with banks

  (maturity over 3 months) (727) 1,707  980

 Decrease/(increase) in pledged bank deposits 174 (1,458)  (1,284)

 Interest received 590 (11)  579

Net Cash used in investing activities (7,942)   47,881

Financing activities

 Proceeds from new bank borrowings 398,418 (127,450)  270,968

 Repayment of bank borrowings (363,141) 119,854  (243,287)

 Dividend paid to minority shareholder (2,207)   (2,207)

 Interest paid (4,913) 2,779  (2,134)

Net cash generated from financing activities 28,157   23,340

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 24,007   80,589

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2009 78,393 (2,995)  75,398

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes (3,664) 802  (2,862)

Cash and cash equivalents at

 31 December 2009 98,736   153,125

44

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(1) The adjustments reflect the exclusion of the cash flows of Mei Kong Shih Ye Limited for the year ended 31

December 2009, assuming the Disposal has been completed on 1 January 2009.

(2) The adjustments reflect the net cash inflow of approximately RMB54,885,000 from the disposal of Mei Kong Shih

Ye Limited being the cash consideration of RMB55,585,000 less the estimated professional fee of RMB700,000,